

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC15-2180**

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next Friend and
duly appointed Guardian of his sister,
MARIE CHARLES, and her minor children,
ANGEL ALSTON, and JAZMIN
HOUSTON, minors, and PERVIN
ALSTON,

Appellants,

v.

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D15-0109
2012-CA-002677

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL OF
FLORIDA, INC. d/b/a Baptist Medical
Center-South, KRISTIN FERNANDEZ,
D.O., YUVAL Z. NAOT, M.D., SAFEER A.
ASHRAF, M.D., INTEGRATED
COMMUNITY ONCOLOGY NETWORK,
LLC, a Florida limited liability corporation,
ANDREW NAMEN, M.D., GREGORY J.
SENGSTOCK, M.D., JOHN D.
PENNINGTON, M.D., and EUGENE R.
BEBEAU, M.D.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

COKER, SCHICKEL, SORENSON,
POSGAY, CAMERLENGO, & IRACKI

John J. Schickel

Florida Bar No. 0158169

Howard C. Coker

Florida Bar No. 141540

Charles A. Sorenson

Florida Bar No. 0202606

JJS@cokerlaw.com

HCC@cokerlaw.com

CAS@cokerlaw.com

RMS@cokerlaw.com

136 East Bay St.

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Telephone: (904) 356-6071

Facsimile: (904) 353-2425

*Trial Counsel for Appellants Jean Charles,
Jr., as next friend and duly appointed
Guardian of his sister, Marie Charles, and
her minor children, Angel Alston and
Jazmin Houston, minors, and Pervin Alston*

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 0176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

*Attorney for Appellants Jean Charles,
Jr., as next friend and duly appointed
Guardian of his sister, Marie
Charles, and her minor children,
Angel Alston and Jazmin Houston,
minors, and Pervin Alston*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. The constitutional, statutory, and regulatory framework	2
A. Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act (PSQIA)	2
1. Plain text	2
2. Federal regulations and HHS’s guidance on the PSQIA	5
a. The no-duplication guidance	6
b. The PSQIA requires providers to use non-PSWP information to satisfy their external obligations	6
c. State-mandated information is separate and not PSWP	7
d. Information collected for a purpose other than reporting to a PSO does not become PSWP merely because a provider reports such information to a PSO	8
3. PSQIA’s legislative history	8
B. Florida’s recordkeeping and reporting laws	13
1. Florida statutes and regulations	14
a. Incident reports and state regulatory framework	14
b. Peer-review, medical-review, and root-cause analyses	15
2. Amendment 7	16

II. Baptist’s federal PSES and state internal risk management program.....	18
A. Baptist purports to meet its state-law obligations for 3-day reports by use of “occurrence reports” stored in its privileged PSES.	18
B. Baptist maintains its annual reports and Code-15 reports differently than it maintains its 3-day reports	21
C. Baptist’s peer-review, medical-review, and root cause analyses.....	21
III. Facts and proceedings in this case	22
A. The Charles family’s claims in their complaint	22
B. Baptist’s resistance to the Charles family’s Amendment 7 request.....	22
C. The trial court’s ruling	24
D. Proceedings in the First District and this Court.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
Issues presented	29
Preliminary matters.....	30
i. Jurisdiction.....	30
ii. Standard of review.....	30
iii. The <i>Chevron</i> doctrine, the federal rules of statutory construction, and the burden of establishing a privilege.....	30
Merits	32

I. Under Florida law, state-mandated information must be maintained separately from a privileged database. The PSQIA preserves this Florida law and makes this information non-PSWP. Baptist may not transform non-PSWP to PSWP simply by storing it in the PSES	32
A. Florida law mandates that Baptist collect, maintain, or develop certain information on adverse medical incidents separately from a privileged database	34
B. State-mandated information is “separate” and not PSWP	36
C. Baptist cannot transform separate, non-privilege information, such as the state-mandated information, to PSWP simply by storing or “dumping” it in a PSES for reporting to a PSO.....	41
1. The First District’s conclusion that a provider has “unreviewable” power ignored clause (ii)’s plain text and legislative intent	41
2. HHS’s guidance does not support the First District’s decision.....	43
II. The trial court correctly ordered Baptist to produce all records of state-mandated information on adverse medical incidents. The First District erred in holding otherwise. Alternatively, this court should consider other remedies for Baptist’s violation of non-preempted state law	45
A. The trial court’s order imposed the correct remedy for Baptist’s non-compliance with its state-law obligations	45
B. The First District’s discussion on remedies was flawed.....	47
C. Alternatively, on remand, the trial court should be instructed to consider other remedies for Baptist’s unlawful conduct.....	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	17
<i>Bethesda Hosp., Inc. v. Gomez-Colombo</i> , Case No. 4D15-1080, Order (Fla. 4th DCA April 22, 2015)	27
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012)	30
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Fla. Pub. Utilities Co. v. Wester</i> , 7 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1942).....	45, 49
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	38
<i>Lakeland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Neely</i> , 8 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	50
<i>Mercer v. Raine</i> , 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983).....	45
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009).....	46
<i>Snavelly Siesta Associates, LLC v. Senker</i> , 34 So. 3d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Harden</i> , 938 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2006)	27
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 94 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	30
<i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W. 3d 796 (Ky. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Florida Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	32

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Armstrong Paint & Varnish Works v. Nu-Enamel Corp.</i> , 305 U.S. 315 (1938).....	40
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	42
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30, 31
<i>Falsone v. U.S.</i> , 205 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1953).....	41
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 19, 2002 & August 2, 2002</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	5, 38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	45
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	31
<i>National Hockey League v. Metropolitan Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....	45
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	31
<i>Ramos v. Baldor Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	31
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	32
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 395.002(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....15

§ 395.003(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)43

§ 395.0193, Fla. Stat. (2014).....15

§ 395.0193(6), Fla. Stat. (2014).....13

§ 395.0197, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 14, 34

§ 395.0197(12), Fla. Stat. (2014).....13

§ 395.0197(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014) 14, 16

§ 395.0197(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)14

§ 395.0197(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2014) 14, 49

§ 395.0197(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (2014) 14, 15

§ 395.0197(4), Fla. Stat. (2014).....20

§ 395.0197(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....17

§ 395.0197(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)15

§ 395.0197(7), Fla. Stat. (2014).....15

§ 395.0197(13), Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 15, 35, 40

§ 766.101, Fla. Stat. (2014).....16

§ 766.101(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014)13

§ 766.101(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....16

§ 766.101(7), Fla. Stat. (2014).....16

FLORIDA LAWS

Ch. 2007-230, §§ 43-44, Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2009-132, § 50, Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2014-19, § 294, Laws of Fla.	13
Ch. 2014-209, § 73, Laws of Fla.	13

FLORIDA RULES

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-10.0055(2)	15, 34
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-10.0055(3)(b).....	15, 35, 40

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	27
Fla. Const., Art. X, § 25	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES AND ACTS

Patient Safety Quality Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-41, 119 Stat. 424, (July 29, 2005) codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 299b-21 <i>et seq</i>	2, 10
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(5).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(6).....	3, 41
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)	3, 27
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)(i)(I)	3
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)	3

42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(i).....	4, 39
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)(II)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(B)(iii)(III).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §299b-22.....	3
42 U.S.C. §299b-22(g)(5)	5, 32, 35
42 U.S.C. § 299b-23.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 299b-24.....	3

FEDERAL CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

150 Cong. Rec. S8223 (daily ed. July 15, 2004)	11
151 Cong. Rec. S8713 (daily ed. July 21, 2005)	11
151 Cong. Rec. S8741-44 (daily ed. July 22, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Bill Summary & Status, 109th Congress (2005-06), S. 544, All Congressional Actions, The Library of Congress, Thomas, at http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi- bin/bdquery/z?d109:SN00544:@@X (visited Feb. 1, 2016)</i>	9
<i>Final Vote for Roll Call 434, at http:// clerk.house.gov/evs/2005/roll434.xml (visited Feb. 1, 2016).....</i>	9
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197, at 9 (2005).....	13
S. 720, 108th Cong. § 3, at 5-6, 9-10 (Mar. 26, 2003) (proposing to add §§ 921(2), 922(a)&(b) to Title IX of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. § 299 et seq.).....	10

S. Rep. No. 108-196.....12, 42

FEDERAL RULES AND COMMENTARY

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 70732
(Nov. 21, 2008) (codified at 42 C.F.R. Pt. 3) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Dep’t of State, Division of Elections, Patients’ Right to Know
About Adverse Medical Incidents, 03-07, located at
<http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=35169&seqnum=3> (visited on Feb. 1, 2016).....1

M. Douglass Bellis, Deputy Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of
Representatives, *Statutory Structure and Legislative Drafting
Conventions: A Primer for Judges* 8-9 (Federal Judicial Center
2008)
([http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/draftcon.pdf/\\$file/draftcon.pdf](http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/draftcon.pdf/$file/draftcon.pdf)).....5
